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The Smarter Web Company Limited 

Company No. 07113945 

Directors' Report For The Year Ended 31 December 2023  

The directors present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023. 

Directors 

The directors who held office during the year were as follows:  

Mr Andrew Webley  

Mrs Joanna Webley  

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities 

The directors are responsible for preparing the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and 

regulations. 

 

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected 

to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom 

Accounting Standards and applicable law). Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they 

are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that 

period. In preparing the financial statements the directors are required to:  

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

• make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will 

continue in business. 

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's 

transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that 

the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company 

and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the company's 

website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from 

legislation in other jurisdictions. 

Statement of Disclosure of Information to Auditors 

In the case of each director in office at the date the Directors' Report is approved:  

• so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company's auditors are unaware; and 

• they have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as directors in order to make themselves aware of any relevant 

audit information and to establish that the company's auditors are aware of that information. 

Small Company Rules 

This report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions relating to companies subject to the small companies regime 

within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006. 

On behalf of the board 

 

Mr Andrew Webley  

Director 

25/02/2025  
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Independent Auditor's Report  

to the Members of 

The Smarter Web Company Limited 

Opinion 

We have audited the revised financial statements of The Smarter Web Company Limited for the year ended 31 December 2023 

which comprise the statement of comprehensive income, the balance sheet and notes to the financial statements, including 

significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and 

United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in 

the UK and Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice)". These revised financial statements 

replace the original financial statements approved by the directors on 25 February 2025. 

 

The revised financial statements have been prepared in accordance with The Companies (Revision of Defective Accounts and 

Reports) Regulations 2008 and as such do not consider events which have taken place after the date on which the original financial 

statements were approved. 

 

In our opinion the revised financial statements: 

• give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 December 2023 and of its profit/(loss) for the year 

then ended; 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice applicable to 

smaller entities; and 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as they have effect under the 

Companies (Revision of Defective Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit 

of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our opinion. 

Conclusions Relating to Going Concern 

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the 

preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, 

individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least 

12 months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of 

this report. 

Other Information 

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual 

report, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover 

the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance 

conclusion thereon. 

 

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 

with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify 

such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material 

misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have 

performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

Opinions on Other Matters Prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

• the information given in the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is 

consistent with the financial statements; and 

• the Directors' Report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements. 
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Independent Auditor's Report (continued)  

to the Members of 

The Smarter Web Company Limited 

Matters on Which We Are Required to Report by Exception 

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have 

not identified material misstatements in the Directors' Report. 

 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to 

you if, in our opinion: 

• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches 

not visited by us; or 

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records or returns; or 

• certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or 

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

 

Responsibilities of Directors 

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial 

statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is 

necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going 

concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 

directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a 

high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 

statements. 

 

The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below:  

 

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, there is a risk that we will not detect all irregularities, including those leading to a 

material misstatement in the financial statements or non-compliance with regulation.  This risk increases the more that compliance 

with a law or regulation is removed from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, as we will be less likely to 

become aware of instances of non-compliance. The risk is also greater regarding irregularities occurring due to fraud rather than 

error, as fraud involves intentional concealment, forgery, collusion, omission or misrepresentation.  

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our 

responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our 

procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud, is detailed below. 

Based on our understanding of the company and industry, we identified that the principal risks of non-compliance with laws and 

regulations related to breaches of UK regulatory principles, such as those governed by the relevant construction authorities. We also 

considered the laws and regulations which have a direct impact on the financial statements such as the Companies Act 2006. 

We evaluated management's incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial statements (including the risk 

of override of controls), and determined that the principal risks were related to management bias in accounting estimates and 

judgmental areas of the financial statements. 

Audit procedures performed by the audit engagement team included: 

· Discussions with senior management, including consideration of known or suspected instances of noncompliance with laws and 

regulations or instances of fraud; 

· Identifying and testing journal entries based on risk criteria; 

· Designing audit procedures to incorporate unpredictability around the nature, timing or extent of our testing; 

· Testing transactions entered into outside of the normal course of the company's business; 

· Reviewing any potential litigation or claims against the entity which indicate any potential noncompliance issues. 

There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures described above. We are less likely to become aware of instances of non-

compliance with laws and regulations that are not closely related to events and transactions reflected in the financial statements. 

Also, the risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher than the risk of not detecting one resulting from error, 

as fraud may involve deliberate concealment by, for example, forgery or intentional misrepresentations, or though collusion. 

 

 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's 

website www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report.   
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Independent Auditor's Report (continued)  

to the Members of 

The Smarter Web Company Limited 

Use Of Our Report 

This report is made solely to the company's members in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit 

work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters that we are required to state to them in 

an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to 

anyone other than the company and the company's members, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have 

formed. 

 

Mark Rogers FCCA (Senior Statutory 

Auditor)  

for and on behalf of HJS (Reading) 

Limited , Statutory Auditor  

25/02/2025  

HJS (Reading) Limited  

3 Richfield Place 

Reading 

Berkshire 

RG1 8EQ 
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The Smarter Web Company Limited 

Profit and Loss Account 

For The Year Ended 31 December 2023  

 2023  2022 
 Notes £  £ 

TURNOVER   155,553   172,062  

Cost of sales   (14,482 )   (16,675 )  
   

 
  

 

GROSS PROFIT   141,071   155,387  

Administrative expenses   (72,492 )   (50,146 )  

Other operating income   120   139  

Fair value losses on investments   (11,581 )   (18,402 )  
   

 
  

 

OPERATING PROFIT   57,118   86,978  

Other interest receivable and similar income   66   -  

Interest payable and similar charges   (739 )   (1,020 )  
   

 
  

 

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION   56,445   85,958  

Tax on Profit   (14,984 )   (18,487 )  
   

 
  

 

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION BEING PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR   41,461   67,471  
  

 

 

 
 

 

The notes on pages 8 to 10 form part of these financial statements.   
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The Smarter Web Company Limited 

Balance Sheet 

As At 31 December 2023  

 2023 2022 
 Notes £ £ £ £ 

FIXED ASSETS  
     

Tangible Assets  5   4,529   3,899  
    

 
  

 

   4,529   3,899  

CURRENT ASSETS  
     

Debtors  6  627   1,944   

Investments  7  48,349   55,430   

Cash at bank and in hand   5,874   3,659   
   

 
  

 
 

  54,850   61,033   

Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year  8  (29,877 )   (24,752 )   
   

 
  

 
 

NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES)    24,973   36,281  
    

 
  

 

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES    29,502   40,180  
    

 
  

 

Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More Than 

One Year  
9   (14,167 )   (34,167 )  

    
 

  
 

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES  
     

Deferred Taxation    (861 )   -  
    

 
  

 

NET ASSETS    14,474   6,013  
   

 

 

 
 

 

CAPITAL AND RESERVES  
     

Called up share capital  10   800   800  

Fair value reserve  12   (29,983 )   (18,402 )  

Profit and Loss Account    43,657   23,615  
    

 
  

 

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS    14,474   6,013  
   

 

 

 
 

 

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies 

regime.  

On behalf of the board 

  

25/02/2025  

The notes on pages 8 to 10 form part of these financial statements.   
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The Smarter Web Company Limited 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

For The Year Ended 31 December 2023  

1. Revision by Replacement  

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 have been revised. 

These financial statements: 

• replace the original financial statements;  

• are now the statutory financial statements;  

• have been prepared as at the date of the original financial statements, and not as at the date of the revision and 

accordingly do not deal with events between those dates.  

There are no significant amendments to the original accounts. 

2. General Information  

The Smarter Web Company Limited is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated in England & Wales, registered number 

07113945 . The registered office is 19 Viburnum Road, Almondsbury, Bristol, BS32 4DH. 

3. Accounting Policies  

3.1. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements  

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with Financial Reporting 

Standard 102 section 1A Small Entities "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" and 

the Companies Act 2006. 

3.2. Going Concern Disclosure  

The directors have not identified any material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt 

about the company's ability to continue as a going concern. 

3.3. Turnover  

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and value added taxes. 

Turnover includes revenue earned from the sale of goods and from the rendering of services. Turnover is reduced for 

estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances. 

 

Rendering of services  

 

Turnover from the rendering of services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the contract. The stage of 

completion of a contract is measured by comparing the costs incurred for work performed to date to the total estimated 

contract costs. Turnover is only recognised to the extent of recoverable expenses when the outcome of a contract cannot be 

estimated reliably. 

3.4. Tangible Fixed Assets and Depreciation  

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. 

Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of the fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over 

their expected useful lives on the following bases: 

Plant & Machinery  10% Straight Line Method  

Fixtures & Fittings  10% Straight Line Method  

Computer Equipment  10% Straight Line Method  

3.5. Taxation  

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax. 

 

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the 

statement of comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and 

items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been 

enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. 

 

Deferred tax is recognised on timing differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial 

statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally 

recognised for all taxable timing differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary 

differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible timing 

differences can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and 

reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the 

asset to be recovered. 

 

...CONTINUED   
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The Smarter Web Company Limited 

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

For The Year Ended 31 December 2023  

3.5. Taxation - continued  

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability 

is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end 

of the reporting period. Deferred tax liabilities are presented within provisions for liabilities and deferred tax assets within 

debtors. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflect the tax consequences that would follow from the 

manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its 

assets and liabilities. 

 

Current or deferred tax for the year is recognised in profit or loss, except when they related to items that are recognised in 

other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax is also recognised in other 

comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. 

4. Average Number of Employees  

Average number of employees, including directors, during the year was: 2 (2022: 2)  

5. Tangible Assets  

 Plant & 

Machinery 

Fixtures & 

Fittings 
Total 

 £ £ £ 

Cost  
   

As at 1 January 2023  34,260  7,093  41,353  

Additions  -  1,371  1,371  
  

 
 
 

 
 

As at 31 December 2023  34,260  8,464  42,724  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Depreciation  
   

As at 1 January 2023  34,260  3,194  37,454  

Provided during the period  -  741  741  
  

 
 
 

 
 

As at 31 December 2023  34,260  3,935  38,195  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Net Book Value  
   

As at 31 December 2023  -  4,529  4,529  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As at 1 January 2023  -  3,899  3,899  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. Debtors  
 2023  2022 

 £  £ 

Due within one year  
   

Trade debtors  627   -  

Prepayments and accrued income  -   1,944  
  

 
  

 

 627   1,944  
 

 

 

 
 

 

7. Current Asset Investments  
 2023  2022 

 £  £ 

Other investments, held for sale  48,349   55,430  
 

 

 

 
 

 

Current asset investments are shown at fair value based on the information available to company directors.   
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The Smarter Web Company Limited 

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

For The Year Ended 31 December 2023  

8. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year  
 2023  2022 

 £  £ 

Bank loans and overdrafts  10,000   -  

Corporation tax  14,057   20,948  

VAT  5,298   3,284  

Accruals and deferred income  366   366  

Directors' loan accounts  156   154  
  

 
  

 

 29,877   24,752  
 

 

 

 
 

 

9. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More Than One Year  
 2023  2022 

 £  £ 

Bank loans  14,167   34,167  
 

 

 

 
 

 

10. Share Capital  
 2023  2022 

 £  £ 

Allotted, Called up and fully paid  800   800  
 

 

 

 
 

 

11. Dividends  
 2023  2022 

 £  £ 

On equity shares:  
   

Final dividend paid  33,000   76,900  
 

 

 

 
 

 

12. Reserves  

 Fair Value 

Reserve 
 £ 

As at 1 January 2023  (18,402 )  

Movements in fair value reserve  (11,581)  
  

 

As at 31 December 2023  (29,983 )  
 

 

 

13. Ultimate Controlling Party  

The ultimate controlling party is Andrew Webley and Joanna Webley.   
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The Smarter Web Company Limited 

Trading Profit and Loss Account 

For The Year Ended 31 December 2023  

 2023 2022 
 £ £ £ £ 

TURNOVER  
    

Sales   155,553   172,062  

COST OF SALES  
    

Domains  1,166   2,528   

Rackspace  13,316   13,510   

Backlinks  -   455   

SSL  -   182   
  

 
  

 
 

  (14,482 )   (16,675 )  
   

 
  

 

GROSS PROFIT   141,071   155,387  

Administrative Expenses  
    

Directors' salaries  -   1,000   

Directors' fees  7,776   5,832   

Wages and salaries  37,800   36,101   

Employers pensions - defined contributions scheme  18,700   -   

Staff training  -   103   

Travel and subsistence expenses  332   242   

Repairs and maintenance  -   265   

Cleaning  -   160   

Use of private residence  312   312   

Computer and IT consumables  1,617   1,235   

Printing, postage and stationery  357   204   

Advertising and marketing costs  406   404   

Telecommunications and data costs  759   709   

Accountancy fees  1,464   1,451   

Legal fees  13   13   

Consultancy fees  -   621   

Subscriptions  86   35   

Bank charges  291   279   

Depreciation  740   709   

Entertaining  1,328   302   

Sundry expenses  511   169   
  

 
  

 
 

  (72,492 )   (50,146 )  

Other Operating Income  
    

Other income - contributing to other operating income  120   139   
  

 
  

 
 

  120   139  

Fair value losses on investments  (11,581 )   (18,402 )   
  

 
  

 
 

  (11,581 )   (18,402 )  
   

 
  

 

OPERATING PROFIT   57,118   86,978  

Other interest receivable and similar income  
    

Other interest receivable type A  66   -   
  

 
  

 
 

  66   -  

...CONTINUED   
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The Smarter Web Company Limited 

Trading Profit and Loss Account (continued) 

For The Year Ended 31 December 2023  

Interest payable and similar charges  

Bank interest payable  739   1,020   
  

 
  

 
 

  (739)   (1,020)  
   

 
  

 

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION   56,445   85,958  
   

 
  

 

Tax on Profit  
    

Corporation tax charge  14,123   18,487   

Deferred taxation  861   -   
  

 
  

 
 

  (14,984)   (18,487)  
   

 
  

 

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION BEING PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR   41,461   67,471  
  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 


